Figure 1

A more secure or more insecure future

"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next five years
Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"

No difference No Less
. Safer D to the present D opinion D safe

Whole population [ I 17 40 1 42

Women [ I 13 38 1 48

Men [ [ 21 42 2 35

Under 25 years [ I 26 42 0 32

25-34 years [T [ 13 36 2 49

35-49 years [T | 16 36 1 47

50-79 years [ L 16 43 2 39

Lower education [ [ 17 42 2 39

Post-secondary [N | 20 33 0 47

University [ [] 13 44 2 4

_ Working class [ I 18 42 0 40

Salaried emp./Selt-emp./ I 17 35 1 48
Management

Under 25 000 € [ [ 15 40 2 42

25000-35000 € [N I 25 39 0 37

Over 35000 € [ I 16 41 1 42

South Finland [T I 20 32 1 47

West Finland  [EEEE] [ 15 48 2 35

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ Il 14 43 1 42

Coalition Party [N I 22 36 0 42

Social Democratic P. [N [ 16 46 1 37

True Finns [N I 18 34 0 48

Centre Party [ I 11 45 1 43

Left Alliance [N [ ] 10 41 3 46

Green League [T [ 29 36 0 35

Other parties [ | 7 37 0 56

1 | | | | | | | | |
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ABDI

A more secure or more insecure future

"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next five years
Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"
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Less
safe

40 1 42
30 1 41
30 1 40
31 2 49
29 1 46
31 2 47
23 2 46
40 1 42
26 2 42
25 3 51
24 3 46
27 2 33
36 2 42
47 2 25
30 2 39
31 4 43
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Figure 3

Factors affecting the sense of security

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases D No D No D Decreases
security effect opinion security

Finland’s membership in the EU [ [ | 53 34 2 10
Finland’s participation in establishing _ | | | 52 31 5 12
the EU’s mutual defence
Finland’s military non-alignment [ | ] | 41 34 8 17
Finland’s increasing international _ | | | 39 40 5 16
economic activity
Finland's possible membership in NATO [ | ] | 28 29 10 33
Finns’ participation in crisis management
operations in war zones - | | | 1r 46 5 31
Increase of foreign ownership
in the Finnish economy - | | | 8 36 5 51
Sweden’s abolishment of conscription [ | | | 2 72 4 21
| | | | | |
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Figure 4

Factors affecting the sense of security (I)

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

Increases No No Decreases
. security I:l effect I:l opinion D security

Finland’s membership in the EU

Autumn 2011 [T [ 533 2 10

Autumn 2010 R [T 7122 2 5

Autumn 2009 || 58 34 3 5

Autumn 2008 [ [] ] 63 29 3 6

Autumn 2007 - [ [ 6033 1 6

Autumn 2006 DD i 49 35 2 13

Autumn 2005 [ [ 56 33 2 9

Autumn 2004 [ I 523 1 11
Finland’s participation in establishing
the EU’s mutual defence

Auumn 2011 [ [T | 5231 5 12

Autumn 2010 RN [T 69 22 4 4

Autumn 2009 [ | | 61 23 6 10

Autumn 2008 [ T 6423 6 7

Autumn 2007 ] [ 69 22 3 6

Autumn 2006 [ [ ] 55 28 4 13

Autumn 2005 [T [ ] 59 21 4 16

Autumn 2004 [T ] 54 30 3 13
Finland’s military non-alignment

Autumn 2011 [ | ] 41 34 8 17

Autumn 2010 [T [ ] 41 33 6 20

Autumn 2009 [T | ] 38 3 6 21

Autumn 2008 [T | ] 42 30 7 22

Autumn 2007 [T | ] 45 34 4 17

Autumn 2006 [T | ] 42 38 5 15

Autumn 2005 [ ] 43 36 6 15

Autumn 2004 [T | | 40 43 3 15
Finland’s increasing international
economic activity

Autumn 2011 [ ] 39 40 5 16

Autumn 2010 [ | [ 5237 5 6

Autumn 2009 [ | | | 40 45 6 9

Autumn 2008 [T | | 49 37 7 7

Autumn 2007 [T || | 48 41 4 7

Autumn 2006 [T | | 43 42 4 11

Autumn 2005 [T | ] 38 44 6 12

Autumn 2004 [ | ] 37 47 4 13
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Figure 5

Factors affecting the sense of security (lI)

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

B oty Doeesr L oopmon L secury

Finland’s possible membership in NATO

Autumn 2011 [T [ ] | 28 29 10 33

Autumn 2010 [T | | | 35 32 7 27

Autumn 2009 [T | ] | 34 27 8 32

Autumn 2008 [T | ] | 34 23 10 33

Autumn 2007 [T H | 37 23 5 35

Autumn 2006 [T | ] | 31 30 8 31

Autumn 2005 [T ] | 36 27 6 31

Autumn 2004 [T | | | 37 24 4 34
Finns’ participation in crisis management
operations in war zones

Autumn 2011 [ [ ] | 17 46 5 31

Autumn 2010 [ | ] | 22 40 6 32

Autumn 2009 [ [ ] | 21 42 5 33

Autumn 2008 [ | ] | 23 46 7 24

Autumn 2007 [ | ] | 25 45 4 26

Autumn 2006 [ [] | 26 48 3 24

Autumn 2005 [T [ ] | 24 39 5 32

Autumn 2004 [ ] | 20 46 2 32
Increase of foreign ownership
in the Finnish economy

Autumn 2011 [ [ ] | 8 36 5 51

Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 9 37 5 49

Autumn 2009 [ [ ] | 5 35 5 56

Autumn 2008 [ [ ] | 8 33 6 53

Autumn 2007 [ [ | 14 38 3 45

Autumn 2006 ] [ ] | 11 41 5 43
Sweden’s abolishment of conscription

Autumn 2011 [J | | | 2 72 4 21

Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 4 62 4 30
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Figure 6

Factors causing concern among the citizens

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

No . Not
" Much | Some | | opinion | Alittle || at all

The prospects of the European economy [T | |] 3846 0 13 4
Welfare services in Finland [T | | | 3342 0 18 6
Employment situation in Finland [N | || 3144 021 4
The financial crisis [ I | | 2747 1 21 5
The prospects of Finland's economy [N | | | 2349 0235
International organised crime [ | | | 3436 0255
Pt e — T s o
S e . T w0 s
International terrorism [ | | | 3235 0257
Growing income disparity in Finland [ | | ] 2242 0 27 9
Cyber-related crime [ ] | ] 2039 2319
Nuclear weapons [ | | | 27 30 0 3013
Global warming [ | | | 18 36 0 3016
The situation in the Middle East [ || | | 1534 2 3416
Developments in Russia [ [ | | 1136 2 3417
Increasing costs of armament in Russia [T [ | | 1330 3 3519
A terrorist act in Finland [ | | | 1526 0 4117
The growing number of irir;]n;ii%rlz:;s ] I | | 14 24 1 30 30
por el | s 20 2 w02
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Figure 7

Factors causing concern among the citizens (l)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

No . Not
[ Much | ] some [ | opinion _ Alide [T 7

The prospects of the European

cconory T 38460 13 4
Autumn 2011 [ | | | 3846 0 13 4
Welfare services in Finland
Autumn 2011 [T | | | 33420 18 6
Autumn 2010 [ | | 32460 16 5
Autumn 2009 [T I | | 31401 24 5
Autumn 2008 [ | | | 26401 26 7
Autumn 2007 [ I | | 28451 21 6
Autumn 2006 [N | | | 23430 27 7
Autumn 2005 [ | | | 20420 31 7
Autumn 2004 [ | | | 28370 27 7
Employment situation in Finland
Autumn 2011 [ | | 31440 21 4
Autumn 2010 [T | | 30411 235
Autumn 2009 [ || 38431 15 4
Autumn 2008 [ | | | 2045 0 27 8
The financial crisis
Autumn 2011 [ | | 2747 1 21 5
Autumn 2010 [ [] | 19 43 2 28
Autumn 2009 [ [] | 14 40 2 34 10
Autumn 2008 [ [ [ 0 2041 2 31 6
The prospects of Finland's economy
Autumn 2011 [ | | 23490 23 5
Autumn 2010 [ | | 14 46 1 29 10
Autumn 2009 [ | [ | 19491 24 7
Autumn 2008 [ I | 14451 31
Autumn 2007 [ [l | | 18 43 1 31 7
Autumn 2006 [ | | 11 39 0 40 10
Autumn 2005 [ I | 1341 1 3511
Autumn 2004 [ | | | 17 43 0 31 8
(I) 1|0 2|0 3|0 4|0 5|0 6|0 7|0 8IO 9|0 1(I)0
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Figure 8

Factors causing concern among the citizens (ll)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

No . Not
[ Much = Some [ opinion [ Alitle  [] at al

International organised crime

Autumn 2011 [ | | | 34360 25 5
Autumn 2010 [T l [1 4237 1 16 3
Autumn 2009 [ 1 | | 23431 26 6
Autumn 2008 [T | | | 25411 28 5
Autumn 2007 [ | [l 34 440 19 3
Autumn 2006 [ | ] 27 46 0 23 4
Autumn 2005 [T | || 29 42 0 26 3
Autumn 2004 [T | || 35420 20 3
Proliferation of weapons of
mass destruction
Autumn 2011 [ | | | 35340 24 8
Autumn 2010 [ 1 1 39321225
Autumn 2009 [N [ [[] 2542 2 25 6
Autumn 2008 [ | | | 27401 26 6
Autumn 2007 [ | [| 4237 0 18 2
Autumn 2006 [ [ [] 35381 23 3
Autumn 2005 [T | || 34381 23 4
Autumn 2004 [T | [| 36420 21 3
Sustainable use of the earth's
natural resources
Autumn 2011 [ I | | 29401 25 6
Autumn 2010 [ | [ ] 3046 1 18 5
Autumn 2009 [T I I 4936 1 11 4
Autumn 2008 [ | || 4343 1 10 3
Autumn 2007 [ |] 61350 4 1
Autumn 2006 [T | | 43410 14 1
Autumn 2005 [T | [| 44 41 0 13 2
Autumn 2004 [ | |] 3840 0 18 4
International terrorism
Autumn 2011 [ | | | 32350 25 7
Autumn 2010 [T | | | 37331236
Autumn 2009 [ | | | 34421 17 6
Autumn 2008 [ I ] 39411 16 4
Autumn 2007 [ | [] 51380 9 2
Autumn 2006 [T | [| 47 36 0 14 2
Autumn 2005 [T I ] 50351 11 4
Autumn2004 [ | [] 5036 0 11 2
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Figure 9

Factors causing concern among the citizens (lll)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

No , Not
] Much [ Some [ opinion ] Alie [T

Growing income disparity in Finland

Autumn 2011 [ | | 22420 27 9
Cyber-related crime
Autumn 2011 [ [ | | 20392 3109
Autumn 2010 [ [ | 2238229 9
Autumn 2009 [ [ | | 23422 25 9
Autumn 2008 [ [ | | 24452 24 5
Nuclear weapons
Autumn 2011 [T | | . 27 30 0 30 13
Autumn 2010 [T I | 31291 2811
Autumn 2009 [T Il [] 43321 18 6
Autumn 2008 [T I | | 45321 17 5
Autumn 2007 [ | [ 59270122
Autumn 2006 [T | | 51320 14 2
Autumn 2005 [T I | 52271 16 4
Autumn 2004 [T | | 47330 16 3
Global warming
Autumn 2011 [ | | 18 36 0 30 16
Autumn 2010 [ | | . 2439 0 25 12
Autumn 2009 [ | | | 37391 15 7
Autumn 2008 [T | | | 33420 18 7
Autumn 2007 - [ [ [l 51360 11 2
Autumn 2006 [T | | 32410 22 5
Autumn 2005 [T | | 37410 19 3
Autumn 2004 [ | | | 22450 25 7
The situation in the Middle East
Autumn 2011 [ [ | 1534 2 34 16
Autumn 2010 [ | | 11 35 1 36 17
Autumn 2009 [ [ [ | 12 40 3 35 10
Autumn 2008 [ [ | . 1337 2 36 11
Autumn 2007 [T | | | 2145 1 27
Autumn 2006 [ | | | 24 43 1 26
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Figure 10

Factors causing concern among the citizens (IV)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

No . Not
[ Much | Some | | opinion ] Alide [ 7

Developments in Russia

Autumn 2011 [ [ | . 11 36 2 34 17
Autumn 2010 [ | 10 39 2 32 17
Autumn 2009 | ] | 12 36 3 35 14
Autumn 2008 ] | 16 40 2 29 13
Autumn 2007 I | | 2048 1 24 7
Autumn 2006 I | 19381 31 11
Autumn 2005 [ | 1338 1 35 12
Autumn 2004 [ | | 20422 29 6

Increasing costs of armament
in Russia
Autumn 2011

A terrorist act in Finland

Autumn 2011 | | 15 26 0 41 17
Autumn 2010 I | . 18 27 1 36 18
Autumn 2009 | | 1328 1 42 16
Autumn 2008 [ | 1532 1 40 13
Autumn 2007 . 2536 0 31 7
Autumn 2006 | | 17 36 0 35 12
Autumn 2005 [ | 18 30 1 41 10
Autumn 2004 | | 2133 0 36 10
The growing number of immigrants
in Finland
Autumn 2011 [ | 14 24 1 30 30
Autumn 2010 I | 19 32 1 28 20
Autumn 2009 i | 17 29 2 30 22
Autumn 2008 I | 1227 1 32 28
Autumn 2007 [ H 1429 0 36 21
Autumn 2006 I | 17 31 1 32 19
Autumn 2005 I | 18281 3221
Autumn 2004 | | 16 28 0 36 20

Social unrest in North Africa and
the Middle East (the Arab spring)
Autumn 2011

i | 8 29 2 38 23
| | | |

40 60 80 100
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Figure 11

The conduct of defence policy in Finland

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s defence policy been conducted in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well D opinion D poorly D poorly

[ ] | 7 74 7 11 0O

Whole population

Women | | | 8 72 9 11 0

Men [ ] I 6 76 5 11 1

Under 25 years | | [ 7 68 15 10 1
25-34 years [ ] | 7 68 4 21 0
35-49 years [ | | 7 76 6 11 0
50-79 years [ T |1 878 6 8 0
Lower education [ ] [ 577 7 11 1
Post-secondary [ ] | 8 75 7 10 0
University [ I 1170 6 12 1
Working class [ ] | 3 78 7 12 0

Salaried emp./Self-emp./
Management

1469 4 13 O

Under 25 000 € [ 1 [ 6 78 5 11 1
25 000-35 000 € | | | 4 77 10 9 O
Over 35 000 € [ ] | 8 76 4 11 O
South Finland [ ] I 1270 7 12 1
West Finland [ ] | 577 5 12 0
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | | ] 478 9 8 1
Coalition Party [ ] [ 1370 5 11 1
Social Democratic P. [ T ] 5836 6 0
True Finns [ I 8 74 2 15 1
Centre Party '] 589 1 5 0
Left Alliance | | | 0 69 16 15 0
Green League [ ] | 568 8 19 0
Other parties | | | 3 78 3 15 0
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Figure 12

The conduct of defence policy in Finland

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s defence policy been conducted in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well opinion D poorly D poorly

Autumn 2011 [ | | | 7 74 7 11 O
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] [ 1066 5 18 1
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] [ 1075 4 10 1
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] [l 7 73 5 13 1
Autumn 2007 [ [ [ 8 75 2 14 1
Autumn 2006 [ [ ] [] 8 75 4 10 2
Autumn 2005 [ [ ] [1] 14 63 4 17 2

[ I I I I I I I I I ]

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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ABDI

The will to defend the nation

Figure 13

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to defend themselves in
all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"
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ABDI

The will to defend the nation

Figure 14

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to defend themselves in
all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"

Autumn 2011
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In the year 1990
In the year 1989
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In the year 1982
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In the year 1970

I Yes | No opinion ~ No
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Figure 15

General conscription

"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which the largest
possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training and which produces
a large reserve. Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective national
service, in which only a part of the intake would receive military training and which would result in
smaller reserves, or, should it entirely change over to a fully professional military with fewer personnel?"

. Retain the D Selectively D No D Professional
present system reduce opinion armed forces

[ 63 26 2 9

Whole population

Women 1 | 64 26 2 8

Men I 1 62 27 1 9

Under 25 years [ 70 15 2 13
25-34 years | 50 37 0 13
35-49 years | | 63 25 3 10
50-79 years [[ | 66 28 2 5
Lower education I 73 17 1 9
Post-secondary [[ | 57 35 3 6
University [ 50 36 3 11
Working class 70 21 2 7

Salaried emp./Self-emp./
Management

Under 25 000 €

25 000-35 000 €

I | 55 36 1 8

I . 67 24
I 66 26

=
(o]

[ERY
(0]

Over 35 000 € | 59 32 1 8
South Finland [ 58 31 2 9
West Finland | | 66 24 0 10
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [[ 70 23 2 6
Coalition Party | 0 62 33 O 6
Social Democratic P. | | 63 30 O 7
True Finns [ | 61 33 1 5
Centre Party B [0 79 17 0 4
Left Aliance I [] 35 46 2 17
Green League [T [ 43 42 0 15
Other parties T [ 56 33 0 11
| | | | | | | | | | |
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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General conscription

Figure 16

"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which the largest
possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training and which produces
a large reserve. Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective national
service, in which only a part of the intake would receive military training and which would result in

smaller reserves, or, should it entirely change over to a fully professional military with fewer personnel?"

ABDI

. Retain the
present system

Autumn 2011
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Figure 17

Starting points for the reorganisation of the Defence Forces

"Which of the following describes best your views on how the question
should be addressed in the reorganisation process?"

War-time troops or the size of the reserves

Increase the war-time Maintain the current level Do not Cut down the current level
[ troops or the size [ ] of the war-time troops [ | of the war-time troops
. know .
of the reserves or the size of the reserves or the size of the reserves

Whole population [l [ ] | 9 71 3 17

Women [ [ ] | 10 73 4 13

Men [ I | 9 68 1 22

Under25years [0 ] [ ] | 23 58 5 14

25-34 years [ | ] | 5 70 3 23

35-49 years [ [ ] | 8 68 3 22

50-79 years [ [] | 7 77 2 14

Lower education [ [ ] | 11 74 3 11

Post-secondary [0 [ | 12 69 2 17

University [ I | 3 65 1 31

Working class [ [ ] | 10 76 4 10

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ g I | 6 65 1 28
Management

Under 25 000€ [ [ | 10 77 2 11

25000-35000€ [ [ | 11 74 2 13

Over 35000 € I | 8 67 1 24

South Finland [ I | 10 65 1 23

West Finland [ [ | 7 76 2 14

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [0 [ ] | 11 72 5 13

Coalition Party [ I | 12 60 1 27

Social Democratic P. [ | | 5 77 0 17

True Finns [0 | | 13 70 0 16

Centre Party [ [ | 6 82 2 10

Left Alliance [ [ ] | 3 67 4 26

Green League [ | | 7 61 0 31

Other parties [ [ ] 14 80 0 6

[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ ]
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 18

Starting points for the reorganisation of the Defence Forces

"Which of the following describes best your views on how the question
should be addressed in the reorganisation process?"

Participation in peacekeeping and crisis management tasks

Increase participation Maintain the current Cut down the current
. . level of participation Do not level of participation
. in peacekeeping and D in peacekeeping and know D in peacekeeping and

crisis management tasks

crisis management tasks crisis management tasks

Whole population [l [ ] | 8 65 3 24

Women [ [ ] | 8 67 4 21

Men [ Il | 8 63 1 27

Under 25 years [0 [ ] | 15 61 4 19

25-34 years [0 [ | 12 67 2 19

35-49 years [ [ | 6 64 2 28

50-79 years [ [ ] | 5 67 3 25

Lower education [ [ ] | 9 62 4 25

Post-secondary [ [ | 5 66 2 26

University [ I | 9 71 1 19

Working class [ [ | 8 66 2 24

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ g | | 8 68 0 24
Management

Under 25 000 € [ [ ] ] 8 62 5 25

25000-35000€ [ | | 9 69 0 22

Over 35000 € I | 8 66 1 25

South Finland [0 [ ] | 12 64 3 21

West Finland [ I | 6 68 1 25

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | ] | 5 63 5 27

Coalition Party [ I | 6 73 1 20

Social Democratic P. [ | | 7 75 0 18

True Finns [ | 6 54 0 40

Centre Party [ I | 5 69 1 25

Left Alliance [ | | 6 68 0 26

Green League [ | | 10 66 0 24

Other parties [ [ | 7 71 2 21

[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ ]
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Figure 19

Starting points for the reorganisation of the Defence Forces

"Which of the following describes best your views on how the question
should be addressed in the reorganisation process?"

Maintaining
the current
conscript system

Whole population

Women
Men

Under 25 years
25-34 years
35-49 years
50-79 years

Lower education
Post-secondary
University

Working class
Salaried emp./Self-emp./
Management

Under 25 000 €
25 000-35 000 €
Over 35 000 €

South Finland
West Finland
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland

Coalition Party
Social Democratic P.
True Finns

Centre Party

Left Alliance

Green League

Other parties

ABDI

The conscript system

Cutting the number
of those in conscript
service by increasing
selection

Introducing Introducing
voluntary D a professional
military service army
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Figure 20

Starting points for the reorganisation of the Defence Forces

"Which of the following describes best your views on how the question should be addressed
in the reorganisation process?"

] Increase ~ Current level | Do not know [ | Cutdown

War-time troops or the
size of the reserves

Autumn 2011 || 9 71 3 17

Spring 2011 B 12 68 5 15

Participation in peacekeeping
and crisis management tasks

Spring 2011 I 22 55 2 22

| | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%

_
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l ! !

Starting points for the reorganisation of the Defence Forces

"Which of the following describes best your views on how the question should be addressed
in the reorganisation process?"
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. 59
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Figure 21

Grounds for disbanding garrisons

"The decisions on maintaining and disbanding garrisons must primarily be based on
the following facts. Select the two most important.”

. . . 66
National defence considerations

|

72

Need of military training

J

46
Balanced consideration of the 31
different parts of Finland 33
Regional polic 21
g policy 10
L 17
Public finance reasons ﬂ
I Autumn 2011
. . 8
Military traditions of the place 5 | Autumn 2005

1
Some other I

Don’t know 54
2
|
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Allocation of the resources of the Defence Forces
"In case defence appropriations are cut down, which area in your opinion should be

primarily targeted?"
Participation in international peace- —45
keeping and crisis-management tasks 36
: . 29
Reservist training 5
. . 20
Garrisons and exercise areas 19

Defence materiel purchases 51923
. 19
Personnel in the Defence Forces 15

Equipping the wartime troops, in other :17
words equipping the reserves 18

Figure 22

Exercises and maintaining 511 [ Autumn 2011
preparedness 10 D Spring 2011
Daily allowances and social 6
benefits of conscripts 6

Something else ho

16
Do not know 53
| |

| T T
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Military alignment or non-alignment

"In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned or should Finland aim to

Whole population

Women
Men

Under 25 years
25-34 years
35-49 years
50-79 years

Lower education
Post-secondary
University

Working class
Salaried emp./Selt-emp./

Management
Under 25 000 €
25 000-35 000 €
Over 35 000 €

South Finland
West Finland
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland

Coalition Party
Social Democratic P.
True Finns

Centre Party

Left Alliance

Green League
Other parties
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Military alignment or non-alignment

Figure 24

"In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned or should Finland aim to

Autumn 2011
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
Autumn 2001
Spring 2001
December 2000
July 2000
November 1999
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In the year 1997
In the year 1996
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Figure 25

NATO membership

"In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in NATO?"

I Yes [ No opinion [ No

Whole population | 20 10 70

Women N | | 19 13 68

Men DN | | 21 8 71

Under 25 years I | | 22 18 60

25-34 years T | 26 9 65

35-49years N | 19 7 74

50-79 years N | 17 10 73

Lower education | | 16 12 72

Post-secondary [ | 22 9 69

University T | 26 9 65

Working class T | | 13 8 79

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ | | 26 7 67
Management

Under 25 000 € | | 18 11 71

25000-35000 € | 14 5 81

Over35000€ I | | 21 8 72

South Finland T | 27 8 65

West Finland | 14 13 73

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | 16 11 73

Coalition Party I | . 55 5 40

Social Democratic P. [T | 14 5 81

True Finns [ | 12 11 76

Centre Party Il [ 12 10 77

Left Aliance B ] | 7 6 87

Green League Iy | | 16 4 80

Other parties I | | 26 3 72

| | | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 26

NATO membership

"In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in NATO?"

I Yes | No opinion | | No

Autumn 2011 [N | 20 10 70
Autumn 2010 I | 25 7 68
Autumn 2009 [ | | 28 10 62
Autumn 2008 I I 28 12 60
Autumn 2007 Y \ 26 5 69
Autumn 2006 [ | \ 26 10 65
Autumn 2005 [T | \ 28 9 63

| | | | | | | | | | |

O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
ABDI The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 1/2012



Defence appropriations

"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"

Raised Raised Remain at No Decreased

. significantly D somewhat I:l present level D opinion D somewhat

Whole population [l | [ ] [ 6

Women [l | | | [l 5

Men [ | [] [ 8

Under 25 years [ [ [ ] [ 8

25-34 years [ [ | [ 8

35-49 years [ | | | [ 8

50-79 years [ | [] [l 5

Lower education [l | | | [ 7

Post-secondary [ | [ ] [ 4

University [l | [ ] [ 7

Working class [ | [ [l 5

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ e [ [ ] [1 11
Management

Under 25 000 € [ | | [ 5

25000-35000€ M | I [ 3

Over 35000 € [ | [ ] [l 9

South Finland [l | | | [l 8

West Finland [l | [ [ 6

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | [ ] | 3

Coalition Party [ | | 8

Social Democratic P. [ | N [ 2

True Finns [ | | [ 12

Centre Party [ [ 2

Left Alliance | [ ] [ o0

Green League [l | | | 6

Other parties [N | | [ 14

[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ ]
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Defence appropriations

"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"

Autumn 2011
Spring 2011
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
Autumn 2001
Spring 2001
December 2000
November 1999
October 1998
July 1998

In the year 1997
In the year 1996
November 1995
June 1995
October 1994
May 1994
October 1993
April 1993

In the year 1992
October 1991
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In the year 1990
In the year 1989
December 1988
April 1988

In the year 1987
January 1986
December 1986
In the year 1985
In the year 1984
In the year 1983
In the year 1982
In the year 1981
In the year 1980
In the year 1979
In the year 1978
In the year 1975
In the year 1974
In the year 1973
In the year 1972
In the year 1971
In the year 1970
In the year 1969
In the year 1964

Should be
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[]

Should remain
at present level

[ ]

No
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50 3 19
45 3 18
50 3 17
50 2 12
49 4 14
47 1 12
45 2 8

59 3 8

53 1 7

57 2 11
56 2 10
52 2 10
44 3 9

44 2 7

49 5 11
59 3 12
52 3 18
50 3 12
56 3 14
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50 2 15
52 2 15
48 5 17
51 2 19
52 3 31
58 2 24
43 2 38
46 2 20
50 4 12
47 4 20
50 5 18
50 6 13
49 5 16
57 4 13
49 5 15
48 3 12
51 3 12
48 5 14
49 5 14
48 7 13
42 5 12
43 10 10
38 12 12
41 7 11
41 8 9

44 5 9

48 8 8

42 4 8
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38 7 9

55 12 16
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Figure 29

Credible defence

"In your opinion, how much effect do the following factors have on the credibility of defence?"

Very Fairly No No Fairly Very
. much D much D effect D opinion D little D little

Good relations with
neighbouring countries

613711 00

The defence of the entire

]
territory of the nation ] [T114347 4 4 20
—

The quantity, quality and

maintainability of defence materiel [[[1 414952 30

Citizens’ will to defend the country [ [ ]]]49386 2 40
General conscription formen R [ [ ] 4243 8 2 5 1
Modern weapon systems [ [ 1132537 250
The level of defence spending [ ] [ JI]13539 341
The size of reserve personnel [T | |1 12250154 9 1
Regular refresher exercises
for the reserve I | ] ] 1950153 122
Finland’s participation in establishing
the EU’s mutual defence ] | ] 111047255122
Finnish participation in int. peace
support and crisis management op. . | N B 944284123
Command and weapon system
interoperability with NATO . | | | ] 10 392811 9 2
Women'’s voluntary national service  [] | [] [ ] 11 37333 125
| | | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Very
much D

Good relations with
neighbouring countries

Autumn 2011
Autumn 2010
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Autumn 2007

The defence of the entire
territory of the nation

Autumn 2011
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Autumn 2009
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Autumn 2007
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maintainability of defence materiel

Autumn 2011
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Autumn 2007

Citizens’ will to defend the country
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Modern weapon systems
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Credible defence (I)

"In your opinion, how much effect do the following factors have on the credibility of defence?"
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371100
351110
391210
304110
344110
474 4 2 0
443 2 50
425 3 3 0
417 3 2 1
344 2 20
495 2 30
434 2 4 0
496 3 41
495 2 31
424 1 2 1
386 2 40
375251
397 350
416 2 3 0
356 1 30
438 2 51
438 1 4 2
417 2 6 1
417 2 5 2
388131
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455 2 4 0
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507 2 31
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Figure 31

Credible defence (Il)

"In your opinion, how much effect do the following factors have on the credibility of defence?"
Very Fairly No No Fairly Very
. much D much D effect D opinion D little D little

The level of defence spending

Autumn 2011 | []]] 3053 93 4 1

Autumn 2010 | 1 ] 345362 50

Autumn 2009 T | |1 ] 2854104 5 O

Autumn 2008 [ | J] ] 31528351

Autumn 2007 | 1 395161 3 1
The size of reserve personnel

Autumn 2011 [ | [ ] ] 2250154 9 1

Autumn 2010 [T | [ ] | 26 51103 9 1

Autumn 2009 [ | [ ] 1] 19 55134 7 2

Autumn 2008 R | [T | 2452123 8 1

Autumn 2007 R | [T ] 27 51132 6 O
Regular refresher exercises
for the reserve

Autumn 2011 [ | [] [] 19 50153 12 2

Autumn 2010 | [ [] 19 50132 14 2

Autumn 2009 [ | [ ] [] 18 50153 12 3

Autumn 2008 [ | [ [] 14 50182 12 3

_ ~ Autumn 2007 [T | I [ 22 46181 11 1
Finland’s participation in establishing
the EU’s mutual defence

Autumn 2011 [ | [ ] [] 10 47 255 12 2
Command and weapon system
interoperabili:c&/ with NATO

utumn 2011 [ [ [ | [] 10 392811 9 2

Autumn 2010 [ | | ] [] 12 45227 12 2

Autumn 2009 [ | | [ T 14 43259 8 2

Autumn 2008 [ | [ ] [1] 12 43258 9 3

o . Autumn 2007 [ [ [T 1] 17 42274 8 2
Finnish participation in int. peace
support and crisis management op.

Autumn 2011 [ | | ] [1 9 44284 12 3

Autumn 2010 [ | [ ] [] 13 45193 16 3

Autumn 2009 [ | [ ] [] 11 44255 13 2

Autumn 2008 [ | [ ] [] 12 44234 16 2

Autumn 2007 [ | [ ] [] 15 45253 10 2
Women'’s voluntary national service

Autumn 2011 [ [ [ ] [ ] 11 37333 12 5

Autumn 2010 [ | I [ ] 10 36261 22 5

Autumn 2009 [ | [ [ ] 9 33342 16 6

Autumn 2008 [ | [] [] 7 34322 19 5

Autumn 2007 [ | I [ ] 16 33291 16 5
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| | | | | |
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The military tasks of the Defence Forces

"How appropriate are the tasks of the Finnish Defence Forces?

Do you think that their task is to..."

I Yes [ No opinion [ No

Safeguard Finland’s

territorial integrity 97
D I e e N | el
of the European Union
Participate in repelling crises
and security threats in various | 53

parts of the world

o

%

Safeguard Finland’s territorial integrity

T T T |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Autumn 2011 [ 97
Autumn 2010 I L 97
Autumn 2009 I . 95
Autumn 2008 [ 96
Autumn 2007 . 98
Autumn 2006 . 98
Autumn 2005 I 98
Autumn 2004 IS 98

1 T T Tr Tr T T T T 1

O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Participate in the defence of the European Union %

Autumn 2011 | . 61
Autumn 2010 | 69
Autumn 2009 I . 61
Autumn 2008 I . 62
Autumn 2007 I .~ 68
Autumn 2006 I | . 63
Autumn 2005 I . 66
Autumn 2004 _I | \I 71

O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
Participate in repelling crises and security threats in various parts of the world
Autumn 2011 | 53
Autumn 2010 I | . 56
Autumn 2009 I | 49
Autumn 2008 I | .~ 56
Autumn 2007 I | 50
Autumn 2006 I | 46
Autumn 2005 I . 54
Autumn 2004 _I 55
| |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 33

The military situation in Finland’s near environs

"What is your estimate of the military situation in Finland’s near environs during the next decade?"

Less More or less No More
. threatening D the same D opinion D threatening

Other parties [ |
[ [ [ [ [

I I I
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8
%
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Whole population [l [ 7 70 2 21

Women [l [ ] . 6 67 3 24

Men [ I 8 72 1 19

Under 25 years [ I . 10 72 1 16

25-34 years [ | 8 68 0 23

35-49 years [] [ 2 78 2 18

50-79 years [ [] | 8 65 3 24

Lower education [ [ ] 7 69 2 22

Post-secondary [ | ] | 7 67 4 22

University [ | 7 74 1 19

Working class [ I 6 71 1 21

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ [ I 6 72 1 20
Management

Under 25 000 € 1] [ 7 66 2 25

25 000-35 000 € [ 5 74 2 19

Over 35000 € [ I 6 75 1 19

South Finland [ I 8 70 1 21

West Finland [ [ ] | 5 72 4 19

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [l 7 66 1 25

Coalition Party [ | 5 71 0 24

Social Democratic P. [ [] | 3 76 2 19

True Finns [ | 5 68 0 26

Centre Party [ [ ] 7 63 4 26

Left Alliance [ || | 1573 4 7

Green League [ [ ] 15 66 5 14

2 60 0 37

[ ]
0O 90 100



Figure 34

The military situation in Finland’s near environs

"What is your estimate of the military situation in Finland’s near environs during the next decade?"

Less More or less No More
. threatening D the same D opinion D threatening

Autumn 2011 [ || | 7 70 2 21
Autumn 2007 [ I | 9 68 1 22
Autumn 2005 [ | ] | 10 70 2 17
Autumn 2004 [ || | 8 67 2 24
[ ]
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 35

The conduct of Finnish foreign policy

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well D opinion D poorly D poorly

Whole population [ | | |l 4 72 5 17 2

Women [ [ ] [ 4 71 5 17 2

Men [ [ ] [ 4 73 5 17 1

Under 25 years || | | [ 1 63 12 22 1

25-34 years [l [ [ 2 78 2 15 3

35-49 years [ [ ] [[ 5 69 5 19 2

50-79 years [ [ ] [ 5 75 4 15 1

Lower education [l [ ] [ 2 70 7 19 2

Post-secondary [ [ 1 4 70 6 21 O

University [ [ [ 8 79 2 10 1

Working class | [ ] [ O 67 6 26 1

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ [ [ 6 76 3 13 1
Management

Under 25000 € [ [ [ 2 73 3 22 1

25000-35000€ [ [ ] 2 78 3 17 O

Over 35000 € [ [ ] [ 7 72 5 15 1

South Finland [ [ ] [ 6 69 6 17 1

West Finland [ [ [ 3 75 1 18 2

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland J [ ] [ 2 74 8 15 1

Coalition Party [l I 8 76 1 15 0

Social Democratic P. [ [ 6 73 2 19 O

True Finns | [ [ O 68 2 25 4

Centre Party [ [] 2 75 2 21 O

Left Alliance [ [ ] [ 7 72 7 13 1

Green League [ [ ] 5 79 6 10 O

Other parties [ [ ] [ 4 58 6 31 1

I I I I I I I I I |
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The conduct of Finnish foreign policy

Figure 36

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"

ABDI

Autumn 2011
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
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Figure 37

The military presence of Finland in Afghanistan

"What is your view on Finland's military presence in Afghanistan?"

Finland should cont

its military presence in

Finland should end
[ | its military presence | ]

inue

Finland should end
its military presence

Afghanistan for the time being know by the end of 2014 during 2012
Whole population [ | | 30 6 22 43
Women [T | | 29 7 21 43
Men [T | | . 31 4 22 42
Under 25 years [T | | 42 10 15 33
25-34 years [ | | . 37 6 25 32
35-49years [ | 28 6 22 44
50-79years [ ] | 24 4 23 49
Lower education R | | 33 4 17 45
Post-secondary [ | | | 27 9 18 46
University ] | 27 5 34 34
Working class [y | 32 4 16 48
Salaried emp./Self-emp./ | | . 30 5 29 36

Management
Under 25000 € [ | | . 35 5 16 44
25000-35000€ [ ] | 28 7 26 40
Over35000€ [ | | 30 4 24 41
South Finland [ | | 28 4 27 41
West Finland [ | | 35 5 17 42
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [y | | 27 8 20 45
Coalition Party [ | 27 6 36 31
Social Democratic P. T | | | 26 2 23 49
True Finns ] | 33 2 15 50
Centre Party ] | 32 1 21 45
Left Aliance [ | | 18 8 19 55
GreenLeague [ ] | 23 6 32 38
Other parties EEET | | 55 3 13 29
1T T T T 1 T T T
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ABDI

%
The Advisory Board For Defence Information

Bulletins 1/2012



ABDI

Figure 38

Finland's participation in civilian crisis management in Afghanistan

"Should Finland continue to participate in Afghanistan in civilian crisis management?"
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Women
Men
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Figure 39

Finland's participation in development cooperation in Afghanistan

"Should Finland continue to participate in Afghanistan in in development cooperation?"

I Yes | | Do not know | | No

Whole population FEEE | 84 3 13

Women [l 844 11

Men [y 83 2 15

Under 25 years [ [0 81 7 12

25-34years Nl ] 92 2 6

35-49years Il 81 3 16

50-79years [l 1 83 3 14

Lower education [l [ 82 4 14

Post-secondary e 0 80 5 14

University [l 90 1 10

Working class [ o 84 4 12

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ T 87 2 11
Management

Under25000€ [ 82 3 14

25000-35000€ Tl 92 o o8

Over35000€ 1 85 2 13

South Finland Tl 8 2 13

West Finland [ 1 83 2 14

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [0 83 6 11

CoalitionParty [l 8 2 13

Social Democratic P. Tl 89 2 09

TrueFinns T 73 0 26

CentreParty Il 1 89 1 10

Left Aliance [ 89 2 10

Greenleague [l o9 3 7

Other parties NN 90 o0 10
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